During the audit period the Company had  
sub-divided its authorized, issued and paid up capital of  
H 10/- each into H 1/- each by passing a special resolution at 
the 12th AGM held on 18th Day of September, 2018.

ii.	 During the audit period, the Company had announced 
the buyback of 3,729,729 (Thirty Seven Lakh Twenty Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Nine) fully paid-up 
equity shares of face value of H 1/-each on December 20, 
2018 which was completed on April 10, 2019 involving the 
outflow of fund of H 689,999,865/- (Rupees Sixty Eight 
Crores Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Sixty Five Only) excluding Transaction 
Costs.

This report be read with our letter of even date which is 
annexed as Annexure-‘A’ and forms an integral part of this 
report.

For Suman Kumar & Associates
	 Company Secretaries

Sd/-
	 (CS Suman Kumar)
Place: